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Leaders see signs US
price squeeze is easing
Pricing pressure in the US generics sector appears to be easing off, the leading players

have indicated during recent investor calls. However, the effects are yet to be reflected
meaningfully in the firms’ financial results.

“I do think we see a reduction in price erosion, a stabilisation of the pricing dynamics in
the US, but it has really not had any major impact in the second quarter,” Teva chief Kåre
Schultz told investors. “I cannot give you any firm conclusion on whether this improved pricing
dynamic will continue, or whether it is just a reaction to the very, very bad pricing dynamics
in the third and fourth quarter of last year and if it is going to come back,” he continued.

However, Schultz predicted “a more mature and sensible market where we have a more
stable situation now with three big buyers and a number of manufacturers”. “I think we have
reached a new level of generic pricing, which is actually pretty close to the European level now.
When you discuss drug pricing, you can’t say that US generics are more expensive than elsewhere
in the world on average. And that is also an indication for us reaching a level of stabilisation.”

Sandoz’ global head, Richard Francis, had previously indicated on a second-quarter call
that US price erosion had been “lower than in previous years, but not dramatically”, leaving
the local market “challenging”.

In the injectables sector, Fresenius’ chief executive, Stephan Sturm, said the firm had not
“experienced anything out of the ordinary on the pricing front”, with “low-single digit price
erosion for our base portfolio of injectable generics”. While the US Food and Drug Administration
(FDA) was issuing large number of approvals, he observed, many of these were for molecules
where competition was already intense. Furthermore, Sturm pointed out, several of the approvals
“did not turn into market launches”.

STOP PRESS: As Generics bulletin went to press, Mylan announced that a newly-formed
board committee “is actively evaluating a wide range of alternatives to unlock the true value
of our one-of-a-kind platform”. Describing current “negative trends and dynamics” as
“unsustainable for the US healthcare system”, Mylan insisted investors “under-appreciate and
under-value the durability, differentiation and strengths of Mylan’s global diversified business”.G

UK plan will threaten biosimilars
Biosimilar producers “may be unable to launch” in the UK, threatening a £300 million

(US$390 million) savings goal over the next three years, if the UK government pushes ahead
with proposals to include all biological medicines in its statutory pricing controls, including
biosimilars authorised and marketed under a combination of international non-proprietary
name (INN) and company name. A consultation on proposed changes from 1 January 2019 –
which include “payment percentage” rebates on sales rising from 9.9% next year to 21.7%
in 2021 – closes on 18 September.

“It makes no sense for the government to intervene in pricing when competition or tenders
already very effectively control prices of branded generics and biosimilars,” maintains
Warwick Smith, director general of the British Generic Manufacturers Association (BGMA)
and the British Biosimilars Association (BBA), in reaction to the six-week consultation.

“The consultation appears significantly to underestimate the savings already delivered
by biosimilars where we have seen price reductions of more than 80% for some products,”
Smith argues. “It is therefore wrong to include products which are subject to competition via
tendering in the statutory scheme or the Pharmaceutical Price Regulation Scheme (PPRS)
and also apply an additional rebate of up to 25%.” G
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Stada has a majority
stake in Bioceuticals
Germany’s Stada says it is “increasing its presence in the important

biosimilar sector” by entering into a deal to take a controlling stake
in local biologic ingredients manufacturer Bioceuticals. The company
“manufactures the active ingredient erythropoietin and markets it [via]
sales licences to Stadapharm and other third parties”, Stada noted.

“Subject to approval by the antitrust authorities, Stada is
acquiring an additional 35.48% of the shares from its co-shareholders,
which – combined with the shares already held – means that it now
has a 51.34% stake in Bioceuticals,” the firm explained. Financial terms
of the transaction will remain confidential under the terms of the deal.

Stada markets biosimilar epoetin zeta in Germany under the
Silapo brand, which is approved for treating anaemia resulting from
chronic kidney failure and chemotherapy. Thanks to Bioceuticals,
the firm said, it was “among the leaders in the biosimilar segment
in Germany with Silapo”.

“Based on further licence agreements with Bioceuticals, the
product is sold by companies including the hospital specialist, Pfizer’s
Hospira, which sells it under the brand name Retacrit in various
countries, and was recently granted approval for this in the US,” Stada
observed. “The medication is produced by Norbitec in Uetersen,
Germany, which is majority-owned by Bioceuticals,” Stada added.

Claudio Albrecht, Stada’s chief executive officer, said the deal
was “an excellent fit with Stada’s three-pillar strategy, in which
biosimilars in the Specialties segment play a key role”. The majority
stake in Bioceuticals would “enormously strengthen our Specialties
group and forms an excellent basis for further strong growth in this
segment”, he added.

Stada recently struck a co-development deal with Xbrane Biopharma
that included worldwide rights to the Swedish company’s Xlucane
(ranibizumab) biosimilar (Generics bulletin, 27 July 2018, page 19).G

MANUFACTURING

Celltrion’s Incheon
facility receives 483
Celltrion has received from the US Food and Drug Administration

(FDA) a ‘Form 483’ listing eight observations at the firm’s
warning-letter-stricken sterile injectable drug-product and drug-
substance facility in Incheon, Korea, following a recent reinspection;
but the firm says it is “closely communicating” with the agency to
resolve the latest deficiencies by the end of this month.

Taking place from 9-17 July, the agency’s inspection identified
issues pertaining to proper written procedures and employee training,
among others. More lengthy observations, heavily redacted in places,
described Celltrion having “no procedures in place to address
downstream spills,” and failing to “document the time and temperature
of release, stability, and reference standard samples during transfer
between freezers.”

Insisting the firm was “making progress” addressing the concerns,
Celltrion said it was “closely communicating with the agency to resolve
outstanding issues by the end of August.” Based on the results of the
re-inspection it had received, this aim was “feasible,” Celltrion claimed.

The warning letter issued against the facility by the FDA on
26 January this year, which followed two inspections in 2017, led
the agency to issue complete response letters (CRLs) for Celltrion’s
biosimilar Rituxan (rituximab) and Herceptin (trastuzumab) candidates
in April (Generics bulletin, 13 April 2018, page 1). The Korean firm
has since resubmitted both its CT-P10 rituximab and CT-P6 trastuzumab
biosimilar applications (Generics bulletin, 1 June 2018, page 1; 22
June 2018, page 14).

“Celltrion is committed to working with the FDA to gain
approval of CT-P10 and CT-P6 by the end of this year,” the company
reiterated, echoing a previous pledge. Teva has the US marketing
rights for both biosimilars, under a licensing agreement struck in
October 2016. G

LITIGATION

Humana sues on pricing fix
The world’s largest generics players are among those sued by US

insurance giant Humana, in an extensive complaint accusing them
of participating in a “far-reaching conspiracy” to “blatantly fix the
price” of 16 commonly used generic medicines.

“This conspiracy increased the profits of defendants and others
working with them at the expense of consumers, the government,
and private payors such as Humana,” the insurer claims in its 263-
page lawsuit filed in a Pennsylvania district court. The generics firms’
actions resulted in “extraordinary” price increases of between 100%
and 8,000%, Humana claims.

More than three dozen companies, including wholly-owned
subsidiaries, are named in the suit. These include significant US players
such as Amneal, Apotex, Dr Reddy’s, Endo, Glenmark and Lannett, as
well as Lupin, Mylan, Perrigo, Sandoz, Sun Pharma, Teva and Zydus

As the insurer also points out, the conduct claimed in the suit is
he subject of numerous federal and state investigations. “The Attorneys
General of 47 states, Washington D.C, and Puerto Rico have filed a
civil enforcement action against most of the defendants here, alleging
agreements to fix prices of 15 drugs, including four that are the subject
of this complaint,” Humana notes (Generics bulletin, 3 November
2017, page 11). G

BUSINESS STRATEGY

Mexico’s Genomma is funded
Mexican OTC medicines and personal care specialist Genomma

Lab has secured an investment package of almost US$100 million
to help it build a production plant in its home country. “Genomma
Lab will be able to focus on lowering its production costs, and thus
offering more affordable medicines and products across the region,”
explained the company’s chief executive officer, Maximo Juda.

As part of a combined financing package, the World Bank’s
International Finance Corporation (IFC) has signed a Mexican peso
loan equivalent to US$50 million, while a further MXN900 million
(US$48.4 million) loan has come from the Inter-American Development
Bank (IDB). The financial institutions will also provide “key strategic
advice, given their extensive industry experience”.

Juda said that as the Mexican firm “entered into the final phase of
our cost-containment and cash-generation program, we are turning our
focus to growth and innovation”. “Construction of our manufacturing
plant is on schedule”, he added, with OTC production scheduled to
start later this year.

In the second quarter of 2018, Genomma – which recently
expanded its OTC offering in the US by acquiring Bufferin (aspirin)
from Dr Reddy’s – posted a 6.5% sales increase to MXN3.10 billion,
while its operating profit improved by 8.8% to MXN620 million. G
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SECOND-QUARTER RESULTS

Sanofi’s EU business
suffers 3.2% decline
Sales of Sanofi’s generic products in Europe declined by 3.2% to
C183 million (US$240 million) on a constant-currency basis in

the second quarter of 2018, as the French firm confirmed that it remains
on course to offload the business during the final quarter of this year.
A C1.9 billion agreement with private-equity investment group Advent
International for Sanofi’s European generics business, first announced
in April 2018, was finalised at the end of June (Generics bulletin, 6
July 2018, page 5).

The European Generics business maintained its position as
Sanofi’s largest by value in the second quarter, slightly above the
Emerging Markets unit, where Sanofi has previously committed to
its Generics business.

Sales in emerging markets advanced by 5.3% to C172 million
in constant currencies, amounting to more than two-fifths of sales
(see Figure 1). ‘Eurasian’ countries such as Russia, Ukraine, Georgia,
Belarus, Armenia and Turkey fall under the Emerging Markets
division as defined by Sanofi.

Generics sales top C402mn
All told, Sanofi brought in C402 million from Generics sales,

down 1.6% year-on-year on a constant-currency basis, including a
15.6% slide to C25 million in the US on the same footing. As reported
global Generics sales decline was considerably worse, at 8.6%.

Reporting sales of branded Lovenox (enoxaparin) in Europe
that were 5.8% lower in constant currencies at C227 million, Sanofi
noted that biosimilars of the anticoagulant were currently available
in the UK, Germany and Italy. G

Region Second-quarter
sales (€ millions)

Constant-currency
change (%)

Proportion
of total (%)

Europe 183 -3.2 46

Emerging Markets 172 +5.3 43

US 25 -15.6 6

Rest of World 22 -19.4 5

Sanofi Generics 402 -1.6 100

Figure 1: Breakdown by region of sales by Sanofi Generics in the second quarter
of 2018 (Source – Sanofi)

FIRST-QUARTER RESULTS

Launches fail to stop
slide for Chemiphar
A¥336 million (US$3.01 million) contribution from products

launched during its most recent financial year ended 31 March
2018 was not enough to help sales of Nippon Chemiphar’s Generics
business to grow in the first quarter of its 2019 financial year, following
steep declines for more mature products.

Generics turnover slipped by 2.8% to ¥7.25 billion due to falling
sales of a number of key products, including lansoprazole, rabeprazole,
limaprost alfadex and donepezil (see Figure 1). The only reverse to
this trend was amlodipine, rising by 0.5% to ¥731 million. Sales of
generics products involving original design manufacturing (ODM)
contributed an additional ¥322 million, up by a tenth year-on-year.

Nippon Chemiphar’s group sales slid by 2.2% to ¥8.55 billion.
Higher sales costs on the back of weaker sales caused the Japanese
firm’s operating profit to plummet by more than a quarter to ¥434
million, as the margin fell from 6.7% to 5.1% year-on-year. G

First-quarter sales
(¥ millions)

Change
(%)

Proportion
of total (%)

Amlodipine 731 +0.5 9

Lansoprazole 475 -15.1 6

Rabeprazole 357 -9.3 4

Limaprost alfadex 337 -7.3 4

Donepezil 315 -19.9 4

Pravastatin 288 -0.5 3

Voglibose 192 -16.7 2

Others 4,556 +1.2 53

Generics 7,254 -2.8 85

ODM Generics 322 +10.9 4

Proprietary Products 435 -18.6 5

Others 535 +18.4 6

Nippon Chemiphar 8,546 -2.2 100

Figure 1: Breakdown of Nippon Chemiphar’s sales in its financial first quarter
ended 30 June 2018 (Source – Nippon Chemiphar)
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Teva will continue to offer a comprehensive portfolio of both
standard and complex generics, as well as biosimilars, as it seeks

to defend its position as the world’s leading generics supplier, according
to Kåre Schultz, who took charge as the Israeli group’s chief executive
officer in November last year.

“We want to maintain our leadership in generics,” Schultz told
investors. “We want to be both in simple generics, complex generics,
injectables, all kinds of delivery mechanisms. We want to be first-
to-file and we also want to be first-to-launch.”

Pursuing first-to-file and first-to-market opportunities would,
Schultz explained, strengthen Teva’s profit profile, as would actively
managing the group’s generics portfolio to ensure national operations
focused on the most lucrative lines. “We will be valuing profitability
over size. We will not be going after everything,” he stated. “I am
convinced that we, as the biggest generics supplier worldwide, will
be able to continuously optimise our skills, both on the manufacturing
side and on the pricing dynamics side.”

As part of its generics strategy, Teva intends to “leverage and
grow” both its OTC portfolio, such as the Ratiopharm range in
Germany, along with its TAPI active pharmaceutical ingredient (API)
operation. “We will keep TAPI and our OTC products integrated
commercially and operationally, and that, am I sure, will increase our
margins in the longer term,” Schultz said.

Biologics, including biosimilars, would be a key focus of Teva’s
research and development activities, Schultz outlined, noting that the
company would pursue both internal development and selective
partnering. However, he added, the firm would only pursue biosimilars
“that link into our commercial and medical footprint”. “You can
only really effectively launch biosimilars if you also have an ongoing
commercial and medical presence in the areas you are going for,” he
asserted. Highlighting Teva’s existing biologics development and
manufacturing infrastructure, as well as its expertise in therapeutic
categories such as neurology, oncology and respiratory, Schultz noted
that the company was currently constructing a large-scale biologics
facility in Ulm, Germany (Generics bulletin, 7 July 2017, page 3).

Commercial expertise, including relationships with key opinion
leaders and offering patient-support services would, Schultz believed,
be crucial to succeeding in biosimilars. “If you really want to make
good profitability out of it, you should not really just compete on price,”
he maintained. And we are going to prove it with the biosimilars that we
are going to be launching that we have in-licensed from Celltrion.”

Almost two years ago, Teva struck a deal to license US rights
to rituximab and trastuzumab being developed by South Korea’s
Celltrion (Generics bulletin, 14 October 2016, page 1).

Future in-licensing deals would, Schultz said, be limited to
relatively small-scale moves for early-stage assets. “We will be
pursuing organic growth. We will not do any big acquisitions of any
kind. We will not be buying Phase III products, we will not be buying
companies,” he stated.

Biosimilars, generics, OTC and specialty brands would all be
managed collectively in each market to maximise synergies and
profits, Schultz outlined, adding that the Anda distribution business
in the US was a “strategically important asset”. “We are combining
all the revenue lines per market in order to optimise the profitability,”
he commented. “We are not going to sell off any chunks of the
business. We are going to integrate it, make sure we get the scale
benefits of having one back-office organisation, having a well-structured
salesforce, and just basically optimising the revenues, reducing the
cost, making sure we generate cash-flow.”

Chief financial officer Michael McClellan revealed that, in 2019,

Teva would look to divest the Medis dossier out-licensing business
that Teva gained through the Actavis Generics deal, as well as “a small
asset” in Israel and “a little OTC business in the US”. This, he said,
should help to bring down the group’s ratio of net debt to earnings
before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) to below
four-times by the end of 2020.

Within the next three to five years, Teva plans to get its net debt
to EBITDA ratio below three-times, while raising its operating margin
to at least 27%. Teva’s net debt is currently US$28.4 billion, while
its forecasted EBITDA this year will be US$5.0-US$5.3 billion,
giving a current ratio of around 5.5.

In the second quarter of this year, Teva posted a US$14 million
operating loss on group turnover that declined by 18% to US$4.70
billion. This was due in large part to impairment charges totalling
US$668 million on assets, product rights and development projects
acquired as part of the Actavis Generics deal, goodwill impairment on
Rimsa in Mexico and charges for closing manufacturing sites. Another
US$107 million of charges related to the restructuring project that
has already seen the group cut 8,300 jobs.

North American Generics sales tumbled by 29% to US$947 million
(see Figure 1), matching the overall rate of decline in the region to
US$2.26 billion. Teva said it had suffered from greater competition
to its authorised generic of Concerta (methylphenidate) extended-
release tablets, along with continued price erosion across its US generics
portfolio. However, Schultz said this was easing (see front page).

Portfolio rationalisation that was “largely completed” also hit US
sales. “For about 20% of the products, we got price increases, but
about 80% of the products we will rationalise and they will move to
other suppliers,” explained North America head Brendan O’Grady.

North American Copaxone (glatiramer acetate) sales almost halved
to US$464 million in the face of competition from Mylan and Sandoz
on the 40mg version, with the generics taking about 17% of the market
by volume. Generic competition also hit Copaxone sales in Europe,
where the regional turnover ahead by 3% to US$1.33 billion included
Generics sales that grew by 10% as reported, and by 3% in local
currencies, to US$907 million. International Generics sales outside of
North America and Europe fell by 11%, or by 9% in local-currency
terms, to US$537 million, “mainly due to lower sales in Russia and the
effect of the deconsolidation of our subsidiaries in Venezuela”. G
n aidan.fry@generics-bulletin.com

BUSINESS STRATEGY/SECOND-QUARTER RESULTS

Teva chief commits to a broad offering
Second-quarter sales

(US$ millions)
Change

(%)
Proportion
of total (%)

North America 947 -29 20

Europe 907 +10 19

International 537 -11 11

Generics 2,391 -13 51

Copaxone 626 -39 13

Distribution 474 +16 10

Respiratory 251 -18 5

Third-party APIs 186 -9 4

Treanda/Bendeka 160 -2 3

Contract manufacturing 135 -19 3

Other 477 -31 10

Teva 4,701 -18 100

Figure 1: Breakdown by business line of Teva’s sales in the second quarter of
2018 (Source – Teva)
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Wockhardt is nearing
profit as sales rise
Wockhardt moved closer to turning a pre-tax profit in its financial

first quarter ended 30 June 2018, after a sales boost from the
US, India and emerging markets combined with an “ongoing focus
on cost-containment and rationalisation” that delivered a “positive
impact on profitability”.

As the Indian company’s sales rose by 13% to Rs10.1 billion
(US$157 million), it moved from an earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) loss of Rs790 million in
the prior-year period to EBITDA of Rs290 million in the first quarter
of financial 2019.

A “focus on strategic research and development (R&D)” remained
one of Wockhardt’s “key priorities”, with R&D spending of Rs610
million comparing to Rs770 million in the most recent quarter ended

March 2018 and Rs720 million a year ago. Acknowledging that
“costs of ongoing remedial measures continued to impact profitability”,
Wockhardt reported a pre-tax loss of Rs1.00 billion compared to a loss
of Rs4.79 billion in the prior-year period that had been due to exceptional
charges of Rs3.58 billion (Generics bulletin, 11 August 2017, page 10).

Indian turnover that rose by three-tenths to Rs3.95 billion (see
Figure 1) was aided by four product launches during the quarter, while
in the US “new product launches and an increased market share for
some of the company’s products” helped to lift sales by a fifth to
Rs1.82 billion.

However, a downturn of 7% to Rs2.38 billion in the UK – despite
one new launch that came alongside a successful filing and one approval –
more than offset a rise of a quarter to Rs440 million in Ireland on the
back of three new product launches, leaving Wockhardt’s European
turnover 10% lower at Rs3.12 billion.

Recently, Wockhardt announced plans for the Indian company to
“grow and further establish its international presence in pharmaceutical
manufacturing” by setting up a manufacturing plant for new chemical
entities (NCEs) in Dubai, United Arab Emirates (Generics bulletin,
3 August 2018, page 5). G

Business First-quarter sales
(Rs millions1)

Change
(%)

Proportion
of total (%)

India 3,950 +30 39

UK 2,380 -7 24

Ireland 440 +25 4

France 160 +-0 2

Other 140 – 1

Europe 3,120 -10 31

US 1,820 +20 18

Emerging Markets 1,190 +36 12

Wockhardt 10,080 +13 100
1 rounded to nearest Rs10 million

Figure 1: Breakdown by region of Wockhardt’s sales in its financial first quarter
ended 30 June 2018 (Source – Wockhardt)

PIRAMAL ENTERPRISES has described as “factually incorrect”
Indian media reports suggesting that the group intends to demerge
its pharmaceutical and financial services operations. “There is no
such plan being currently implemented by the company,” it stated.

ALKALOID said an 8% rise in exports was responsible for its
consolidated turnover advancing by 5% to MKD4.79 billion (US$89.8
million) in the first half of this year. The Macedonian company
highlighted rapid rises in Hungary and Poland to MKD70.8 million
and MKD24.9 million respectively, as well as US exports doubling
to MKD97.1 million. Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA) improved by 6% to MKD711 million.

UNICHEM LABORATORIES insists four observations made by
the US Food and Drug Administration (FDA) following an inspection
of the firm’s active pharmaceutical ingredient (API) facility in
Pithampur, India, “do not impact the continuity of the company’s
business and its manufacturing activity”. The Indian firm intends to
respond with 15 working days to the observations at the Pithampur
site that makes bulk drugs for use in formulations exported to the US.
In its financial first quarter ended 30 June 2018, Unichem increased
its standalone turnover by 49% to Rs2.20 billion (US$32.1 million).

BLUEFISH PHARMA says it has won contracts to supply “an
important number of products” in the 12th tender run by health
authorities in Andalusia, Spain.

JOHNSON MATTHEY blamed “the timing of orders of specialty
opiates and the reduction in profit shares” for a decline in sales by
its Generics business in the first quarter of its financial year ending
31 March 2019. The firm said its pipeline of generic active
pharmaceutical ingredients (APIs) was “progressing in line with
our plans and launching new APIs was expected to “make a small
contribution” during the second half of its financial year.

LUPIN has obtained approval from the European Directorate
for the Quality of Medicines (EDQM) for its facility in Mandideep,
India, that makes bulk drugs as well as sterile and non-sterile
formulations, including cephalosporin antibiotics. This followed
an EDQM inspection conducted in March that focused on Lupin’s
application for a certificate of suitability (CEP) for its cefaclor
dossier, as well as on the firm’s quality-management systems under
European good manufacturing practice (GMP) regulations.

AMGEN has broken ground on a US$200 million “next-generation
biomanufacturing plant” in Rhode Island, US. The biologics and
biosimilars specialist said the 11,150 sq m facility would house
portable and disposable equipment “which provides greater flexibility
and speed when manufacturing different medicines simultaneously”.

YUKI GOSEI KOGYO has received a warning letter from the US
Food and Drug Administration (FDA) over active pharmaceutical
ingredients (APIs) made at its plant in Iwaki, Japan. Faults outlined
in the letter include failing to maintain complete data from laboratory
tests. The agency recommended a data-integrity consultant.

DISHMAN CARBOGEN AMCIS has opened an office in Kyoto,
Japan, through which to serve Japanese customers with active
pharmaceutical ingredient (API) development and commercialisation
services. Paul Kuad has re-located from Switzerland to act as sales
manager for Japan, where the Swiss firm says it is experiencing
“growing demand”. In time, the company intends to use the Kyoto
office to support other Asia-Pacific markets. G

IN BRIEF

ENVIROTAINER – the temperature-controlled airfreight specialist –
is to change hands from AAC Capital to private-equity firm Cinven
for an undisclosed sum. The deal is scheduled to close later this year.G

IN BRIEF
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Akorn suffers a sizeable loss
In-process research and development impairments totalling US$61.6

million almost doubled Akorn’s operating expenses in the second
quarter of this year, causing the US-based sterile products specialist
to report a US$91.6 million operating loss on group turnover that
declined by 4.1% to US$191 million. Also contributing to the large
loss were US$23.7 million of legal expenses linked to litigation in
Delaware over an abandoned takeover bid from Fresenius, as well as
US$12.4 million of costs related to data-integrity assessment projects.

The US$61.6 million impairment charge related to seven in-process
research and development projects due to “market conditions and
competition upon launch” that Akorn now anticipates. Similar concerns
led to an additional US$2.9 million impairment of licensing rights
to three products.

A trial in Delaware’s Chancery Court over whether Fresenius can
back out of its takeover offer due to data-integrity and other concerns
ended on 13 July, while a post-trial hearing is scheduled for 23 August
(Generics bulletin, 3 August 2018, page 1). “Although Fresenius has
sought to rely on purported data-integrity deficiencies at Akorn as a
basis to terminate the merger agreement, to date,” Akorn commented,
“the company’s investigation has not found any facts that would result
in a material impact on Akorn’s operations and the company does not
believe such investigations should affect the closing of the transaction
with Fresenius.”

With sales 3.4% lower at US$187 million, the US accounted for
97.8% of Akorn’s group turnover that comprised Prescription
Pharmaceuticals sales down by 5.7% to US$172 million and Consumer
Health sales, including of the TheraTears dry-eye brand, ahead by
13.9% to US$18.8 million. Price and volume declines of US$7.0
million and US$5.2 million respectively were compensated in part by
a US$5.9 million from product launches and re-launches.

Akorn blamed the Prescription decline on competition to ephedrine
sulfate and Nembutal (pentobarbital). The same factors, as well as
“increased operating costs at our manufacturing facilities”, cut the
Prescription unit’s gross margin by almost 10 percentage points to
42.6%, matching the group margin that fell by nine points. The US
Food and Drug Administration (FDA) recently issued Akorn with
a 24-page ‘Form 483’ list of observed deficiencies at its US steriles
plant in Decatur, Illinois. G

Fresenius Kabi is undertaking “significant investment projects” to
increase both capacity and automation at its US manufacturing

facilities. “We are deeply convinced of the long-term growth
opportunities in the North American injectable generics markets, and
of Fresenius Kabi’s leading position to capture them,” explained group
chief executive officer, Stephan Sturm. “If we stay focused on the
consistent quality of our products and processes, and on the breadth
of our pipeline, am I convinced that we can further strengthen our
already excellent position in the US market.”

Sturm said Kabi would sustain and extend its US position by
“investing massively in the expansion and in the quality upgrade of our
US manufacturing facilities, particularly in a higher level of automation”.
By constantly improving quality, the company would, he insisted,
improve its “reliability of supply for our hospital customers”.

A US$250 million project at Kabi’s large-scale sterile injectables
plant in Melrose Park near Chicago, US, was making “excellent
progress”. This, Sturm said, was “in line with our in-the-US-for-the-US
manufacturing strategy”. Having held a topping-out ceremony in
June this year as the final beam was put in place, the company is
installing modern production and packaging equipment while investing
in warehousing management at the former APP site (Generics bulletin,
29 September 2017, page 2).

New production lines and other infrastructure improvements to
improve both technology and capacity are also underway at a facility
in Grand Island, New York, as part of an investment exceeding

US$100 million, while Kabi is spending more than US$300 million
on putting up another plant next to the pre-filled syringes plant in
Wilson, North Carolina, that the firm acquired from Becton Dickinson.
Construction is complete on a compounding centre in Canton,
Massachusetts, while a parallel project near Toronto, Canada, is
scheduled to come online later this year.

Sturm acknowledged that, should Delaware courts force Kabi to
complete its abandoned US$4.75 billion takeover of Akorn, “some
pretty substantial remediation effort” would be needed at Akorn’s
facilities (Generics bulletin, 3 August 2018, page 1).

A total of 35 Kabi-marketed US intravenous drugs currently
designated as in shortage contributed to Kabi’s North American sales
rising by 4% organically to C549 million (US$634 million) in the
second-quarter of this year (see Figure 1), although the reported decline
was 3% against a strong prior-year quarter.

In Europe, Kabi’s turnover rose by 2% as reported, and by 3%
organically, to C563 million, aided by strong growth from enteral
nutrition products. Organic growth of 10% in China was a key factor

MANUFACTURING/SECOND-QUARTER RESULTS

Kabi is investing in its US infrastructure

Region Second-quarter sales
(€ millions)

Reported
change (%)

Organic
change (%)

Europe 563 +2 +3

North America 549 -3 +4

Asia-Pacific 326 +8 +11

Latin America/Africa 166 -5 +10

Fresenius Kabi 1,604 +-0 +6

Intravenous Drugs 647 – +1

Clinical Nutrition 445 – +10

Medical Devices 273 – +6

Infusion Therapy 239 – +10

Figure 1: Breakdown by region of Fresenius Kabi’s sales in the second quarter of
2018 (Source – Fresenius)

in 8% reported, and 11% organic growth, to C326 million in Kabi’s
Asia-Pacific region, while a 10% organic rise to C166 million in Latin
America and Africa translated to a reported 5% decrease.

Operating margin dips to 18.0%
On an organic basis, Kabi’s Intravenous Drugs sales edged up by

1% to C647 million, outpaced by 10% rises in Clinical Nutrition and
Infusion Therapy sales to C445 million and C239 million respectively.
Medical Devices turnover rose by 6% to C273 million.

With adverse currency shifts wiping out Kabi’s total organic sales
growth to C1.60 billion, Kabi’s operating profit dipped by 6% to
C289 million, reducing its operating margin by 1.3 percentage points
to 18.0%. That figure included C37 million spent on developing
biosimilars and C35 million of costs related to the Akorn transaction. G
n aidan.fry@generics-bulletin.com
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Recent acquisitions
take Torrent higher
Buying businesses in both India and the US enabled India’s Torrent

Pharmaceuticals to report a 37% rise in group turnover to Rs18.7
billion (US$272 million) in its financial first quarter ended 30 June 2018.

Torrent noted that its Rs36.0 billion acquisition of Unichem
Laboratories’ branded formulations business in India had helped it to
achieve sales growth of nearly four-fifths in its domestic market to
Rs8.30 billion against a weak prior-year quarter due to the imposition
of a sales tax. The firm completed the deal for Unichem’s business –
which included a facility in Sikkim, India – at the end of 2017
(Generics bulletin, 22 December 2017, page 3).

Turnover in the US advanced by almost a quarter to Rs3.34 billion,
including sales from the liquid and suppository manufacturing sites
in Levittown, Pennsylvania, that Torrent acquired in January from
local generics and OTC player Bio-Pharm Inc, also known as BPI
(Generics bulletin, 26 January 2018, page 3).

“During the current period, revenues got impacted due to
continued price erosion,” the company noted of its US business. Torrent
filed two abbreviated new drug applications (ANDAs) in the quarter
and obtained five tentative approvals, leaving 36 ANDAs pending
US Food and Drug Administration (FDA) approval.

Sales in Germany, where Torrent bought local generics operator
Heumann in 2005, increased by nearly a third to Rs2.51 billion (see
Figure 1). Brazilian turnover slid by 7% to Rs1.69 billion, as foreign-
currency revenues “remained static”.

The firm’s research and development spend climbed by 27% to
Rs1.28 billion, while higher staff and finance costs contributed to
the group’s pre-tax profit falling by 13% to Rs2.32 billion. G

Region First-quarter sales
(Rs millions*)

Change
(%)

Proportion
of total (%)

India 8,300 +79 44

US 3,340 +23 18

Germany 2,510 +32 13

Brazil 1,690 -7 9

Other Markets 1,680 +34 9

Others/Contract Manufacturing 1,200 -7 6

Torrent 18,720 +37 100

Figure 1: Breakdown by region and business of Torrent Pharmaceuticals’ sales in
its financial first quarter ended 30 June 2018 (Source – Torrent)

BUSINESS STRATEGY/FIRST-HALF RESULTS

Commission acts on
CHMP Esmya advice
The European Commission has “opened the way” for Gedeon

Richter to relaunch in European markets the Esmya (ulipristal
acetate) women’s healthcare brand, after adopting an opinion from
the CHMP recommending measures to minimise the risk of rare but
serious liver injury.

In February, the European Medicines Agency’s (EMA’s)
Pharmacovigilance Risk Assessment Committee (PRAC) had advised
that no new patients start taking Esmya until it had completed a safety
evaluation, in light of reports of serious liver injury.

Three months later, the PRAC made final recommendations at
the conclusion of its review procedure, which were then endorsed by
the committee for medicinal products for human use (CHMP), allowing
for “certain women” to start treatment for uterine fibroids with Esmya
once the new measures were implemented (Generics bulletin, 8 June
2018, page 12). The Hungarian firm noted that the Commission’s
decision to adopt the CHMP’s opinion was applicable “for all Member
States in the European Economic Area (EEA)”.

Unsurprisingly, sales of Esmya in the first six months of 2018
fell sharply following the PRAC’s recommendations in February. In
the European Union (EU), excluding Hungary, they plummeted by
more than three-fifths to C14.0 million (US$16.3 million). In all markets
where Richter sells the treatment for uterine fibroids on behalf of
developer Allergan, sales of Esmya declined by 54.2% to C20.2 million.

Richter’s total Pharmaceuticals sales in the EU excluding Hungary
dipped by 5.3% to C194 million in the first half of 2018. That included
Polish sales that edged up by 1.1% to C41.0 million on the “good
performance of a range of women’s health brands”.

Together with a 15.0% decline to C187 million in the
Commonwealth of Independent States (CIS), the EU fall offset strong
growth in China and improved sales in the US, causing group
Pharmaceuticals turnover to slide by 3.8% to C584 million (see Figure 1).

Richter noted it was the fifth largest player in the Hungarian
pharma market, with a 5.1% share, and the second largest in the retail
prescription sector alone with a 7.5% share. The Hungarian company’s
domestic sales dipped by 0.9% to C63.7 million.

Total Pharmaceuticals sales of C584 million yielded an operating
profit for the segment that was 5.9% higher at C112 million. This
moved Pharmaceuticals’ operating margin up from 17.5% to 19.2%.G
n dean.rudge@generics-bulletin.com

Business segment First-half sales
(€ millions)

Change
(%)

Proportion
of total (%)

European Union 193.9 -5.3 27

Russia/CIS 186.9 -15.0 26

Hungary 63.7 -0.9 9

US 50.9 +13.9 7

China 50.7 +44.4 7

Latin America 8.7 -18.7 1

Rest of World 29.5 +5.7 4

Pharmaceuticals 584.3 -3.8 82

Wholesale & Retail 142.6 +1.3 20

Other/Eliminations -13.0 – -2

Gedeon Richter 713.9 -2.6 100

Figure 1: Breakdown by business segment of Gedeon Richter’s sales in the first
half of 2018 (Source – Gedeon Richter)

FIRST-QUARTER RESULTS/MANUFACTURING

Divi’s sales lift after audits close
Divi’s Laboratories achieved group standalone sales growth of

almost a quarter to Rs10.4 billion (US$152 million) in its financial
first quarter ended 30 June 2018, reflecting “normalised operations”
after the US Food and Drug Administration (FDA) closed out audits
at the company’s two manufacturing sites in India.

A May inspection at Divi’s Unit-I facility in Choutuppal, Telangana,
resulted in no ‘Form 483’ observations (Generics bulletin, 8 June
2018, page 7), and the firm late last year received an establishment
inspection report (EIR) closing out an audit at its Unit-II plant in
Visakhapatnam (Generics bulletin, 24 November 2017, page 6). The
firm’s pre-tax profit rose by nearly half to Rs3.58 billion. G
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5-7 September
n GRx+Biosims

Maryland, USA
This three-day event, organised by the Association for Accessible
Medicines, combines previous conferences – Fall Technical
Conference, Leading on Biosimilars and the CMC Workshop –
to bring updates on topics such as regulatory and best practices
within the generics and biosimilars industries.

Contact: Association for Accessible Medicines. Tel: +1 202 249 7138.
E-mail: aquera.agee@accessiblemeds.org. Website: www.accessiblemeds.org.

26-27 September
n Biosimilars & Biobetters 2018

London, UK
Topics covered at this two-day conference will include sustainability,
patient access, launching biosimilars in Europe, and clinical trials.
There will be case studies and speakers from companies including
Lupin, Mylan and Sandoz.

Contact: SMi. Tel: +44 207 827 6000.
E-mail: events@smi-online.co.uk. Website: www.smi-online.co.uk.

9-11 October
n CPhI Worldwide

Madrid, Spain
CPhI Worldwide offers an exhibition and networking opportunities.
Running alongside this event will be the ICSE, InnoPack, P-MEC
and Finished Dosage Formulation exhibitions.

Contact: UBM Information. Tel: +31 20 708 1637.
E-mail: cphicustomerservice@ubm.com. Website www.cphi.com.

29-30 October
n World Biosimilar Congress

Basel, Switzerland
There will be networking receptions and lunches, an exhibition
and a conference included in this event.

Contact: Terrapinn. Tel: +44 207 092 1257.
E-mail: issa.mauthoor@terrapinn.com. Website www.terrapinn.com.

21 November
n 2nd Value Added Medicines Conference

Brussels, Belgium
Organised by Medicines for Europe, this one-day event will look at
opportunities presented by value added medicines across the industry.

Contact: Lucia Romagnoli. Tel: +44 7562 876 873.
E-mail: events@medicinesforeurope.com. Register online at
www.medicinesforeurope.com/events..

26-27 November
n EuroPLX 68

Athens, Greece
This two-day meeting provides an opportunity to discuss and
negotiate agreements, development, in-licensing, marketing,
promotion and distribution.

Contact: RauCon. Tel: +49 6221 426296 0.
E-mail: meetyou@europlx.com. Website: www.europlx.com.

EVENTS – September – November

9 October 2018
Palacio Municipal de

Congresos,Madrid, Spain

Sponsor,Join us!

awards@generics-bulletin.com
www.generics-bulletin.com

Call: +44 1564 777550

MARKSANS PHARMA insists the Time Cap Laboratories business
that it acquired three years ago (Generics bulletin, 10 July 2015,
page 2) serves as “an ideal platform” from which to “further expand
its operations in the US”. In its financial first quarter ended 30 June
2018, the Indian firm’s North American Formulations sales rose by
6.0% to Rs921 million (US$13.4 million), accounting for nearly two-
fifths of group turnover that advanced by 7.9% to Rs2.38 billion. G

IN BRIEF

BUSINESS STRATEGY/FIRST-QUARTER RESULTS

Ajanta set to focus on
US generics market
Ajanta Pharma’s managing director Yogesh Agrawal has revealed

that going forward, the US generics business “will be a key focus
market” for the Indian firm. He also reiterated the company’s previous
plans to focus on the branded generics business in India and also in
Emerging Markets (Generics bulletin, 11 May 2018, page 8).

Despite the “challenging pricing environment” in the US, exports
to the region rose by 13% to Rs610 million (US$8.88 million) in
Ajanta’s financial first quarter ended 30 June 2018. During the
quarter, the company received one abbreviated new drug application
(ANDA) final approval, two tentative approvals, and filed one ANDA
with the US Food and Drug Administration (FDA). “We hold four
tentative approvals and 16 ANDAs are awaiting FDA approval,” the
firm added, outlining plans to file 10-12 ANDAs by March 2019.

An FDA inspection of Ajanta’s formulations facility in Dahej,
India, from 23-27 July, resulted in no ‘Form 483’ observations. This
followed an agency audit of the site in April last year that also led to
zero deficiencies (Generics bulletin, 21 April 2017, page 5).

“Healthy growth” from its branded generics operations in both
India and emerging markets in African and Asia helped to achieve
an 8% group sales rise to Rs5.11 billion in the quarter (see Figure 1).

Total Exports sales – which accounted for over three-fifths of
group turnover – inched up by 1% to Rs3.24 billion. In Africa, branded
generics sales grew by almost a tenth to Rs780 million, but Institutional
turnover slumped by 44% to Rs540 million due to “increased
competition, pricing pressure and lower procurements”.

In India low double-digit growth in cardiology, ophthalmology
and pain management offset a 1% decline in its dermatology division.

With a slip dip in research and development investment to Rs410
million, Ajanta was able to improve its pre-tax profit to Rs1.48 billion. G
n grace.montgomery@generics-bulletin.com

Region First-quarter sales
(Rs millions1)

Change
(%)

Proportion
of total (%)

Asia 1,290 +35 25

Africa Branded 780 +9 15

Africa Institutional 540 -44 11

US 610 +13 12

Other 20 -10 –

Exports 3,240 +1 63

India 1,780 +24 35

Others 90 +2 2

Ajanta 5,110 +8 100
1 rounded to nearest Rs10 million

Figure 1: Breakdown by region of Ajanta Pharma’s sales in its financial first year
ended 30 June 2018 (Source – Ajanta)
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WHO report weighs
biosimilar incentives
Areport by the World Health Organization (WHO) on reimbursement

policies in Europe “expresses the relevance of demand-side policies
for biosimilars, such as physician incentives, to increase access to
biosimilar medicines”, European off-patent association Medicines
for Europe has highlighted.

In a section on managing uptake for off-patent medicines, the
WHO report points to demand-side measures for small-molecule
generics including substitution and prescribing by international non-
proprietary name (INN) that have helped to boost uptake. However,
“while pricing and use-enhancing policies have been widely
implemented” for generics, the report notes, “policies for pricing and
promoting the use of biosimilar medicines have yet to be defined”.

Citing a 2016 study of 24 European countries, the WHO observes
that the most frequent biosimilar pricing mechanisms are a biosimilar
price link – setting the price at a certain discount to the originator –
and the use of a maximum price for a biological molecule, often set
by external reference pricing.

“The study also found that approximately half of the surveyed
countries have incentives targeting physicians to prescribe biosimilars,”
the WHO stated, such as prescribing targets for biosimilars within a
given molecule. Some countries also required doctors to prescribe the
cheapest molecule unless clinical reasons prevent it, while other nations –
such as Latvia – allowed biosimilar substitution at the pharmacy level.

“As with generics, acceptance and trust of biosimilar medicines
by patients and health professionals is of key importance to enhance
biosimilar uptake,” the WHO concluded, suggesting educational
policies to inform healthcare professionals.

“Use of generic, biosimilar and further lower-priced medicines
should be fostered,” the WHO recommended. “Evidence from the
literature and analysis... show the importance of ensuring trust in the
quality of generics and the relevance of demand-side measures to
promote the uptake of generics and other lower-priced medicines.”G

COMMUNICATION CAMPAIGNS

Australia rolls out education
Australia’s Generic and Biosimilar Medicines Association (GBMA)

has started to roll out activities under the biosimilar education
grant it was awarded in April. Calling the move “a significant next
step”, the GBMA said that over a three-year period, the initiative
would deliver a biosimilar education programme to both Australian
healthcare professionals and consumers.

Renée Richardson – appointed to manage the project earlier this
year (Generics bulletin, 29 June 2018, page 6) – will lead efforts to
“engage stakeholder groups and leading healthcare experts in the
development of core messages, coupled with a nationwide, multi-channel
education program”. Citing “live meetings, proactive communication
and conversations within the Australian medical literature” as among
its tactics to raise awareness of biosimilars, the GBMA also pledged
to “explore the science and evidence that underpin their use”.

“Periodic market research” will allow the GBMA to measure the
effectiveness of the program, while a national awareness week for
biosimilars is also envisaged in the first quarter of 2019. GBMA chief
executive officer Marnie Peterson promised to share further details
“in the coming months”. G

REGULATORY AFFAIRS

Staff losses of a third
to cut EMA activities
The European Medicines Agency (EMA) says it now expects to

lose “more staff than initially anticipated” as it moves from London,
UK, to Amsterdam, the Netherlands, by March 2019 due to the UK’s
‘Brexit’ decision to leave the European Union (EU).

As a result of an expected staff loss of around 30% – and a “high
degree of uncertainty regarding mid-term staff retention” – the EMA
will be forced to “reprioritise its resources to fully maintain its core
activities related to the evaluation and supervision of medicines to the
level of quality and within the timelines expected”.

“Staff who will not relocate to Amsterdam have already started
to leave the agency,” the EMA acknowledged as it announced details
of its coping strategy, “and this trend is expected to accelerate.”

As part of the third phase of the EMA’s ‘business continuity plan’
to be launched by 1 October – detailed plans for which are being
developed, following the implementation of the first two phases
announced last year (Generics bulletin, 3 November 2017, page 12) –
the agency will “start to temporarily scale back or suspend additional
activities through to 2019”.

International collaborations and harmonisation efforts will be
scaled back “to focus primarily” on product-related requests and
supply-chain integrity, while developing guidance will be restricted
to guidelines that address an urgent public health need or are necessary
to support the transition to Amsterdam. Working parties will be
reduced and attendance at stakeholder meetings “will be limited to
Brexit-related interactions”.

“This will allow the agency to safeguard core activities,” it said,
“and cope with significant staff loss.” G

REGULATORY AFFAIRS

Industry complains on CRLs
Complete response letters (CRLs) issued by the US Food and

Drug Administration (FDA) are being used to communicate “easily
correctable” deficiencies to abbreviated new drug application (ANDA)
applicants and may extend approval timelines, according to industry
complaints revealed in meeting minutes that have just been published
by the agency.

In an April 2018 meeting on implementing the revised Generic
Drug User Fee Amendments (GDUFA II), industry representatives –
including several from the US Association for Accessible Medicines
(AAM) – asked the FDA to issue information requests (IRs) or
discipline review letters (DRLs) for amendment review.

However, the FDA responded that “easily correctable deficiencies”
was not a term used in GDUFA, adding that “IRs and DRLs in
GDUFA II apply only to the review of new, original ANDAs and
not to amendments”. The FDA “may issue IRs and/or DRLs during
amendment review for non-GDUFA II ANDAs only”, the agency
said, “if resources permit”.

Meanwhile, the FDA has also released an activities report for
GDUFA II for its fiscal third quarter ended June 2018. According to
the agency’s data, the number of ANDAs awaiting FDA action rose
from 1,930 in the second quarter to 2,026 in the third, while ANDAs
awaiting applicant action dropped from 1,873 to 1,777. And the
number of ANDAs with tentative approvals that were waiting for
applicant action rose slightly from 391 to 403. G
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UK’s NHS has saved
£324m with 10 drugs
Switching “from using 10 expensive medicines to better value and

equally effective alternatives” saved the UK’s National Health
Service (NHS) just over £324 million (US$419 million) in its fiscal
year ended 31 March 2018, according to a study that has just been
published by government healthcare support network NHS Improvement.

Among the biggest contributors to the figure were biosimilar
medicines including infliximab, etanercept and rituximab (see Figure 1),
while NHS Improvement suggested that “even more savings [are] to
be achieved this year”, with biosimilar trastuzumab having already
been commissioned by NHS England as an alternative to the Herceptin
original for treating breast cancer from 16 July.

“In addition,” the organisation added, “biosimilars of adalimumab –
which treats rheumatoid arthritis, inflammatory bowel disease and
psoriasis, and is the medicine on which the NHS currently spends most
money, are likely to be available alongside the original biological
medicine Humira after October 2018.”

The £324 million total exceeded by £74 million a savings target
of £250 million that NHS Improvement had set for the 2017/18 fiscal
year for NHS trusts that use the 10 medicines. “We’re working with
NHS trusts to build on this achievement,” NHS Improvement said,
“and make further savings of around £200 million this financial year.”
Around £100 million of these would come from the new biosimilars.

“As more people are diagnosed with long-term conditions such
as arthritis and cancer,” said Jeremy Marlow, NHS Improvement’s
director of operational productivity, “we must ensure the NHS uses
its resources as efficiently as possible to treat and care for them.” NHS
Improvement has also introduced a monthly tracker to help NHS trusts
to see what they are spending and where savings could be realised
by switching to generics and biosimilars.

Warwick Smith, director general of the British Generic
Manufacturers Association (BGMA) and British Biosimilars Association
(BBA), said the study “demonstrates the significant value and increased
patient access both generic and biosimilar medicines deliver”. “Generic
medicines have for a long time saved the NHS billions of pounds
on an annual basis,” Smith observed, adding that “we now see the
huge value that biosimilars can also deliver to the NHS in terms of
savings and increased access to patients”. G
n david.wallace@generics-bulletin.com

Medicine Indication Savings achieved
(£ millions)

Infliximab Rheumatoid/inflammatory bowel 99.40

Imatinib Oncology 66.33

Etanercept Rheumatoid 60.30

Rituximab Oncology/Rheumatoid 50.43

Voriconazole Antifungal 15.91

Linezolid Anti-infective 14.92

Valganciclovir Antifungal 7.10

Prednisolone (soluble) Asthma 4.95

Caspofungin Antifungal 4.89

Anti-emetic Vomiting and nausea -0.041

Total 324.19
1 changes to anti-emetic medicines did not deliver savings due to clinical practice changes

Figure 1: Breakdown of savings achieved by the UK’s NHS from 10 biosimilar and
generic medicines in the year ended March 2018 (Source – NHS Improvement)

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Australia consults on
compulsory licensing
Compulsory licensing is among the elements of Australia’s

intellectual property (IP) regime that are set to be revised by draft
legislation that has been opened for consultation by government
agency IP Australia. Comments on the draft Intellectual Property
Laws Amendment Bill are open until 31 August.

“The object of this Act is to provide a patent system in Australia
that promotes economic wellbeing through technological innovation
and the transfer and dissemination of technology,” the draft legislation
states. “In doing so, the patent system balances over time the interests
of producers, owners and users of technology and the public.”

According to the draft text, Australian courts “may order a
compulsory licence to be granted if certain conditions are met, including
that demand in Australia for the invention is not being met on reasonable
terms”. Other criteria require that “authorisation to exploit the
invention is essential to meet that demand” and that it is “in the public
interest to grant the licence”.

“If the person seeking the compulsory licence is the patentee of
another invention and is seeking the licence to exploit that other
invention,” the draft legislation sets out, “the court must also be satisfied
that the other invention involves an important technical advance of
considerable economic significance on the original invention.”

The text would replace an existing section that allows courts to
grant compulsory licences “if the reasonable requirements of the public
are not being met with respect to a patented invention”. This is
currently defined as relating “broadly speaking to whether Australian
trade or industry is unreasonably affected by the actions of the patentee”.

A separate section of the draft legislation covers ‘crown use of
patents’, allowing an invention to be exploited by the government if
“the relevant authority has tried for a reasonable period, but without
success, to obtain…an authorisation to exploit the invention on
reasonable terms”, as well as in emergencies.

Also included in the draft bill are amendments to the inventive
step requirement for Australian patents, including definitions of ‘prior
art base’ as a publicly-available document or information made
publicly available through an act or published specification.

The draft legislation also envisages phasing out ‘innovation patents’,
preventing them from being granted as of the date of publication of
the amendments. G

REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ABPI welcomes Brexit guide
Technical information published by the UK government on the Brexit

implementation period has been welcomed by UK brand industry
association ABPI. The guidance – which covers issues including
market access for medicines, licensing and packaging, batch release
and testing – suggests that many current processes and requirements
will continue to apply past the March 2019 date on which the UK
is due to leave the European Union (EU).

Emphasising industry’s need for clarity, the ABPI welcomed the
guidance and the “reiteration of the UK’s preference for close co-
operation with the EU across all aspects of medicines regulation”.
However, remaining “unanswered questions” included whether an
implementation period would even be agreed, and the future role of the
UK Medicines and Healthcare products Regulatory Agency (MHRA).G
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MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS DRUGS

Mylan settles over US Ampyra
Mylan will be able to market a generic version of Acorda

Therapeutics’ Ampyra (dalfampridine) multiple sclerosis drug
“sometime in 2025, or earlier under certain circumstances” under a
patent-litigation settlement unveiled by the originator. Acorda has
also signed confidential “interim agreements” in litigation with Teva
and Hikma, with the Teva deal extending until 31 August this year,
and potentially up to a Court of Appeals decision. The Hikma deal
stretches to the appeals ruling.

Having last year seen a Delaware district court rule in favour of
Hikma, Mylan and Teva by invalidating four US Ampyra patents
expiring between 2025 and 2027, Acorda recently warned that “multiple
generic-drug manufacturers may decide to launch at-risk generic
versions” after its US patent 5,540,938 expired on 30 July this year
and the Court of Appeals refused to issue an injunction (Generics
bulletin, 3 August 2018, page 17).

As Generics bulletin went to press, Accord, Actavis, Alkem
and Aurobindo held final US Food and Drug Administration (FDA)
approval for generic dalfampridine 10mg extended-release tablets.
But the FDA’s website still showed equivalent Ampyra generics
from Mylan, Hikma’s Roxane and Teva, as well as from Micro
Labs and Sun Pharma, as tentatively approved. G

CLOVER BIOPHARMACEUTICALS says the first patient has been
dosed in the firm’s Phase I trial of its SCB-808 proposed biosimilar
rival to Pfizer’s Enbrel (etanercept) in China. Used to treat
rheumatoid arthritis and other autoimmune diseases, the product
is being developed in a pre-filled syringe formulation, and the trial
will assess the pharmacokinetics, safety and immunogenicity of
subcutaneously administered SCB-808 and Enbrel in healthy
volunteers, according to the firm.

ALEMBIC has received tentative approval from the US Food and
Drug Administration (FDA) for its generic version of Allergan’s
Latisse (bimatoprost) 0.03% ophthalmic solution. Noting that
it was currently in litigation with the originator in the district
court of New Jersey, Alembic said the launch of the product “will
depend on the outcome” of the lawsuit. The Indian firm has also
obtained tentative US approvals for ticagrelor 90mg tablets and
for iloperidone tablets in seven strengths.

AUROMEDICS PHARMA is voluntarily recalling two lots of
piperacillin/tazobactam 3g/0.375g for injection in the US, after
two product complaints led to the discovery of particulate matter
identified as glass within a vial, while another vial was found to
contain silicone material.

MAYNE PHARMA has launched in the US a new 50mg/300mg
capsule formulation of butalbital/acetaminophen, noting that it
currently markets the same strength in tablet form. The Australian
firm has also introduced in the US a generic version of Concordia’s
Kapvay (clonidine) 0.1mg extended-release tablets. Mayne recently
acquired generic Efudex (fluorouracil) 5% topical cream from
Spear Pharmaceuticals for US$20.0 million, plus contingent
payments of up to US$10.0 million, depending on “competitive
dynamics in the product market over the next three years”. The
transaction also comprises a long-term supply agreement with the
current US-based manufacturer.

GLENMARK has entered into an exclusive licensing agreement
with Harbour BioMed for the Greater China territory to develop,
manufacture and sell GBR 1302, the Indian firm’s bispecific
antibody targeting HER2 and CD3 for the treatment of HER2-
positive cancers. Glenmark will receive an undisclosed upfront
payment and is eligible to receive payments for achieving pre-
specified development, regulatory and commercialisation milestones,
as well as tiered royalties on net sales for any approved products.
“The agreement is potentially worth more than US$120 million,
in addition to royalties for Glenmark,” the firm stated. Separately,
Glenmark’s partner Elite has obtained US approval for methadone
hydrochloride 5mg and 10mg tablets.

MYLAN DURA in Germany has secured clearance to offer generic
ritonavir tablets, while 1A Pharma has received approval to supply
atenolol/chlortalidone tablets. Heunet Pharma has obtained
clearance for telmisartan and candesartan/cilexetil tablets, while
Aristo has received approval for levomethadone drops. Further
approvals have been given to Piramal Critical Care for sevoflurane
inhalation solution, Zentiva for pregabalin capsules, Bluefish for
eletriptan tablets, and Amneal for ondansetron injectable solution.

PFIZER’S recently-approved Retacrit (epoetin alfa-epbx)
biosimilar “is not likely to see rapid adoption in the US dialysis
market”, according to a report by Spherix Global Insights. According
to the survey, two-thirds of nephrologists “do not expect their dialysis
centre to make Retacrit available for at least a year, if ever”. G

IN BRIEFCONTRACEPTIVES

Mithra sells to Ceres
branded generics unit
Belgium’s Mithra Pharmaceuticals has entered into an agreement

worth over C40 million (US$46.5 million) with Ceres Pharma, in
which Mithra will sell its Women’s Health branded generics business
in Belgium and Luxembourg to the local player.

Founded in 2007, Ceres is an umbrella company housing four
existing companies: Pharco Innovations, Etixx Sports, Primrose Pharma
and Calx Plus. The firm said it “intends to grow by developing its
own portfolio and through acquisitions”, with a “clear buy-and-build
strategy, and a strong commitment to increasing its commercial
footprint in women’s health in the ‘BeLux’ territories”.

In purchasing Mithra’s Women’s Health in-licensed branded
generics portfolio – mainly contraceptives – Ceres will acquire a
business that in 2017 achieved sales of around C14 million in Belgium
and Luxembourg. The OTC firm will also acquire licence and supply
agreements for “certain Mithra assets in the region”, including an
exclusive licence for Myring (ethinylestradiol/etonogestrel), and non-
exclusive licences for Tibelia (tibolone) and Estelle (estetrol/drospirenone).

Mithra will receive an immediate payment of C20 million, and
pending certain sales milestones, is eligible for a further C20 million
in earn-outs over the course of the next five years. “In addition,” the
firm noted, “to the extent that Mithra remains responsible for the
co-marketing of certain products, Ceres will pay a low double-digit
fee on net sales.”

Mithra said the sale of its branded generics business “realises
the value of an increasingly non-core asset, as the company continues
to become a fully focused innovative biopharma company”. François
Fornieri, chief executive officer of Mithra Women’s Health division,
stated that the firm had “held discussions with several potential
partners for the sale of the business, and we believe that Ceres’ offer
is the most attractive”. G
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Taiwan, the Trustworthy Partner for Your Global Business

Visit Us @ 2018 CPhI Worldwide Stand Number: 9A70 (Hall 9)
Contact: Ms. Patty Wang (patty@pitdc.org.tw)

● New Technology; Niche Products
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 Eye Drops, and
 Transdermal Products etc.

One Stop Services
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USFDA/ EU GMP

MEMBERS: Amaran Biotechnology, Bora Pharmaceuticals, Everlight Chemical, GlycoNex, Intech Biopharm,
Mycenax Biotech, Pei Li Pharmaceutical, PharmaCore Biotech, Standard Chem & Pharm, Swiss Pharmaceutical,
Taiwan Biotech, TTY Biopharm, UBI Pharma

https://www.tpatw.org.tw/en/index.php

AUTOIMMUNE DISEASES TREATMENTS

European trials test
CT-P17 concentrate
Celltrion is continuing its strategy of developing “differentiated”

biosimilars by starting European Phase I and Phase III clinical
trials for its CT-P17 high-concentration formulation of adalimumab,
the active ingredient in AbbVie’s Humira blockbuster.

Having applied for the clinical trials to the UK’s Medicines and
Healthcare products Regulatory Agency (MHRA), the Korean
biosimilars developer says it is set to launch Phase I safety and
pharmacokinetic studies for its CT-P17 adalimumab candidate in the
UK. Also this month, the firm intends to kick off Phase III clinical
trials “in about 75 sites in eight nations in the European region”,
targeting a completion date “by 2020”.

Noting that AbbVie achieved global sales last year of US$18.4
billion from Humira – which is also indicated to treat conditions such
as inflammatory bowel disease, psoriatic arthritis and ankylosing
spondylitis – Celltrion said its high-concentration formulation of
adalimumab would be “differentiated from competing biosimilars”.

Pointing out that its Remsima (infliximab) biosimilar already held
a 52% market share in Europe, according to Iqvia data for 2017, the
South Korean firm said it was seeking to “maximise its market share
in the TNF-α-inhibitor biosimilars market” by developing differentiated
products. These include its CT-P13 SC subcutaneous version of
infliximab that is in trials ahead of anticipated approvals in 2019
(Generics bulletin, 15 June 2018, page 11). G

KIDNEY-DISEASE DRUGS

Three dodge Sensipar
patent as Zydus loses
Generic versions of Amgen’s Sensipar (cinacalcet) kidney-disease

tablets from Amneal, Piramal and Teva’s Watson do not infringe
the originator’s US rapid-dissolution patent 9,375,405 that expires in
September 2026, a US district court has found. But Zydus’ version
does infringe, Delaware District Judge Mitchell Goldberg decided.

Within days of Goldberg’s ruling, Piramal secured final US Food
and Drug Administration (FDA) approval for its cinacalcet hydrochloride
30mg, 60mg and 90mg tablets, potentially clearing the way to launch.
Piramal told Generics bulletin’s sister magazine, Pink Sheet, it was
consulting on launch plans and timings with its US marketing partner.

Aurobindo, Cipla and Strides also hold final approvals, but are
among a host of abbreviated new drug application (ANDA) filers to
have already reached litigation settlements with Amgen. Zydus Cadila
also holds final approval, and while barred by the Delaware court’s
infringement finding, may be able to launch if the ‘405 patent is
found invalid in bifurcated proceedings.

Goldberg’s Delaware decision revolved around specific excipients,
such as binders and disintegrants, claimed in the ‘405 patent to improve
the dissolution profile of cinacalcet.

For Piramal, Goldberg said Amgen was “foreclosed by prosecution
history estoppel from asserting the doctrine of equivalents against
Piramal’s use of pregelatinized starch as a binder”. But Zydus infringed
by using pregelatinized starch as a diluent. G
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PRICE WATCH.....UK

Figure 1 (above): Comparison between the periods 1-30 June 2018 and 1-31 July
2018 of UK trade prices of the most recently-launched generics listed in category M
of the Drug Tariff of pharmacy-reimbursement prices. Averages calculated from at
least 21 data points. Figure 2 (top right) and Figure 3 (centre right): Biggest average
trade-price changes between 1-30 June 2018 and 1-31 July 2018. Averages calculated
from at least 14 data points. Figure 4 (bottom right): Ranking of fastest-moving
products subject to the most price offers made to independent UK pharmacists (one
strength per ingredient; offers recorded by 30 June). Data for Figures 2, 3 and 4 from
a basket of about 750 commonly-dispensed generics. Recently- launched products in
Figure 1 excluded from Figures 2 and 3 (Source – WaveData).

Aripiprazole tabs 10mg 28 £1.02 +3 £2.40 +1
Carbimazole tabs 5mg 100 £25.00 ±0 £30.32 -5
Celecoxib caps 200mg 30 £0.75 ±0 £1.21 -1
Cilostazol tabs 100mg 56 £3.33 +5 £4.14 +8
Duloxetine caps 30mg 28 £1.19 ±0 £2.76 -5
Eplerenone tabs 25mg 28 £3.27 -9 £6.46 -24
Escitalopram tabs 10mg 28 £0.45 ±0 £0.76 -5
Etoricoxib tabs 90mg 28 £2.11 ±0 £3.37 +2
Frovatriptan tabs 2.5mg 6 £2.85 ±0 £5.79 +3
Memantine tabs 10mg 28 £0.55 ±0 £0.79 -6
Montelukast tabs 10mg 28 £0.57 ±0 £0.86 +1
Nefopam tabs 30mg 90 £5.99 -1 £11.47 -9
Nortriptyline tabs 10mg 100 £1.20 -11 £6.23 -17
Olmesartan tabs 10mg 28 £0.75 -5 £1.34 +2
Pregabalin caps 150mg 56 £2.15 -4 £3.97 -7
Raloxifene tabs 60mg 28 £2.29 +1 £2.97 -1
Rasagiline tabs 1mg 28 £1.15 +11 £2.46 -14
Rizatriptan tabs 10mg 3 £4.75 -4 £6.85 -4
Rosuvastatin tabs 5mg 28 £0.77 -3 £1.36 -15
Sevelamer tabs 800mg 180 £21.99 ±0 £26.37 +1
Sildenafil tabs 100mg 4 £0.23 -4 £0.42 -2
Tadalafil tabs 10mg 4 £1.10 ±0 £1.67 -2
Telmisartan tabs 80mg 28 £0.81 -5 £1.20 -2
Travoprost drops 40µg/ml 2.5ml £2.73 -2 £4.86 -10
Zonisamide caps 100mg 56 £3.59 +3 £7.33 +1

Omeprazole caps 20mg 28 128 128 115
Atorvastatin tabs 20mg 28 120 145 109
Lansoprazole caps 30mg 28 114 121 102
Simvastatin tabs 40mg 28 123 132 99
Bisoprolol fumarate tabs 2.5mg 28 95 106 96
Fluoxetine caps 20mg 30 100 121 94
Metformin tabs 500mg 28 81 90 90
Amitriptyline tabs 10mg 28 106 113 90
Clopidogrel tabs 75mg 28 95 91 88
Levothyroxine tabs 100µg 28 102 96 86

Propranolol tabs 40mg 28 £0.36 +13 £2.24 +300
Latanoprost drops 0.005% 2.5ml £1.53 +40 £9.43 +285
Propranolol tabs 10mg 28 £0.36 +9 £2.07 +245
Tadalafil tabs 2.5mg 28 £5.50 +10 £24.56 +212
Risperidone tabs 0.5mg 20 £0.26 +44 £0.73 +143
Famciclovir tabs 250mg 21 £8.98 +11 £81.94 +133

Oxybutynin tabs 2.5mg 56 £1.90 +6 £2.41 -59
Oxybutynin tabs 2.5mg 84 £2.05 -21 £3.36 -57
Oxybutynin tabs 5mg 84 £1.23 -66 £4.14 -51
Pioglitazone tabs 30mg 28 £2.07 -29 £4.73 -45
Oxybutynin tabs 5mg 56 £1.99 -15 £4.11 -40
Quetiapine tabs 25mg 60 £1.25 -4 £2.40 -40

Up to the minute live retail market pricing is available for the UK and Eire on Wavedata Live at wavedata.net.

Alternatively, contact Charles Joynson at WaveData Limited, UK.
Tel: +44 (0)1702 425125. E-mail: cjoynson@wavedata.co.uk.

RECENT LAUNCHES
Product/Strength/Pack size Lowest Change AverageChange

price (%) price (%)

BIGGEST RISERS
Product/Strength/Pack size Lowest Change AverageChange

price (%) price (%)

BIGGEST FALLERS
Product/Strength/Pack size Lowest Change AverageChange

price (%) price (%)

FAST MOVERS
Price offers as at 30 June 2018

Product/Strength/Pack size May June July

WANT MORE LIKE THIS?

Pharmacy purchase prices for many of the most recently launched
generics in the UK showed relative stability in July this year. But

that did not preclude both sizeable rises and falls in trade prices for
several widely-used molecules. As Figure 1 shows, changes in the
average prices for our basket of recent launches were largely in the
single digits, although the average cost to pharmacists of 28-count packs
of eplerenone 25mg tablets fell by almost a quarter, while the average
price of 100 nortriptyline 10mg tablets dipped by around a sixth.

More typical for pricing trends among recent launches, however,
were packs of four tadalafil 10mg tablets, with no change in the lowest
offer available in the market at £1.10 (US$1.44) and just a 2% slide
in the average price to £1.67.

But a glance at the biggest risers in Figure 2 shows the difficulty
of predicting UK price fluctuations even for the same molecule. Whereas

tadalafil 10mg prices were almost stable during July, the average price
for 28-count packs of the 2.5mg strength more than trebled to £24.56.

Such pricing turbulence was reflected in part by the price
concessions granted by the UK Department of Health and Social Care
(DHSC) towards the end of last month. While propranolol – which
saw average prices as much as quadruple during July – was not included
in the DHSC’s list of concessions, latanoprost 0.005% drops’ average
rise of 285% to £9.43 resulted in a £11.53 concession.

Not all concessions fully covered pharmacists’ costs. Whereas
average prices for 56-count packs of oxybutynin 2.5mg and 5mg
tablets roughly halved to £2.41 and £4.11 respectively (see Figure 3),
the concession prices of £2.23 and £3.88 were inadequate.

The total number of price offers recorded by WaveData fell in July,
with most activity centred on proton-pump inhibitors (see Figure 4). G

Pricing turbulence varies across UK drugs

Gen 10-8-18 Pgs.1-20.indd 16 08/08/2018 16:58



17GENERICS bulletin

PRODUCT NEWS

10 August 2018

ATTENTION DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY DISORDER DRUGS

Lannett in-licenses a
generic of Concerta
Lannett appears to have found an alternative to regaining in the US

an AB-rating for therapeutic equivalence for its generic of Janssen’s
Concerta (methylphenidate), by signing a licensing agreement with
Andor Pharmaceuticals for its unapproved Concerta generic.

Andor’s pending abbreviated new drug application (ANDA) for
methylphenidate extended-release tablets “is expected to be approved
as an AB-rated generic equivalent to the brand Concerta”, according
to Lannett, owing to its inclusion of “all bioequivalence metrics
recommended by the US Food and Drug Administration (FDA)”.

Under the exclusive “perpetual” licensing agreement, Lannett
will “primarily provide sales, marketing and distribution support” for
Andor’s methylphenidate extended-release product in four strengths:
18mg, 27mg, 36mg and 54mg. In return, Lannett says it will receive
a percentage of net profits.

“Based on Andor’s target action date of 1 February 2019, we are
optimistic about launching the product well within calendar 2019,”
revealed Lannett’s chief executive officer, Tim Crew.

Lannett’s decision to in-license methylphenidate comes almost
four years after the FDA removed the AB-rating from the
methylphenidate ANDA product sold by Kremers Urban, which
Lannett acquired from UCB in November 2015.

The FDA also removed the AB-rating from Mallinckrodt’s ANDA,
designating both products as BX-rated, indicating insufficient data to
determine therapeutic equivalence (Generics bulletin, 5 December
2014, page 23).

In October 2016, the agency then announced it was considering
withdrawing the firms’ marketing approvals entirely, giving Lannett
and Mallinckrodt an opportunity to request hearings on the matter
(Generics bulletin, 28 October 2016, page 15). Crew’s predecessor
Arthur Bedrosian had on several occasions expressed optimism about
regaining the AB-rating (Generics bulletin, 1 De-cember 2017,
page 5). Numerous players, including Amneal, ANI, Mylan and
Osmotica, currently hold approvals for AB-rated Concerta generics.

Crew also pointed out the agreement aligned with Lannett’s
dedicated strategy of in-licensing products (Generics bulletin, 16
February 2018, page 5). “The product adds to the sizeable number of
products we expect to launch in the near term,” he noted. “In June, we
commenced marketing four products – diclofenac sodium extended-
release tablets, levofloxacin oral solution, memantine hydrochloride
tablets and metolazone tablets – and in the coming months we expect
to begin marketing several others.” G

ANTICOAGULANTS

Rovi reveals its plans
for enoxaparin in EU
Laboratorios Farmacéuticos Rovi is to launch directly the firm’s

Becat biosimilar (enoxaparin) in a further four key European
Union (EU) markets, in addition to three where it currently sells the
biosimilar, as part of its strategy for the anticoagulant.

Before the first quarter of 2019, Rovi expects to offer the biosimilar
of Sanofi’s Lovenox/Clexane (enoxaparin) in France, Poland, Portugal
and Spain through recently established local sales offices. Currently,
the Spanish player sells Becat directly in Germany, Italy and the UK.

Rovi is yet to obtain in Poland a local marketing authorisation
approval for Becat, according to its most recent list of national approvals
updated to 30 June. “We are waiting for it,” a Rovi spokesperson
told Generics bulletin. The firm has received approvals in France,
Portugal and Spain, in addition to Germany, Italy and the UK.

Quoting data from QuintilesIMS, Rovi said that together these
seven countries account for around three-quarters of the approximate
C1.0 billion (US$1.16 billion) market for enoxaparin in Europe.

“Newly-established European sales offices provide pan-European
infrastructure that is highly leverageable for further growth of Rovi’s
heparin franchise and broader portfolio,” the Spanish player added.

National marketing authorisations are also currently held by Rovi
in a further 15 EU countries: Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Croatia, the
Czech Republic, Denmark and Estonia, as well as Finland, Hungary,
Latvia, Norway, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia and Sweden. Rovi
plans to out-license the biosimilar in these markets.

Rovi achieved approval for Becat through the EU’s decentralised
marketing- authorisation procedure early last year (Generics bulletin,
17 March 2017, page 14). Germany acted as the reference member
state for the decentralised procedure that covered 26 EU member states,
excluding Lithuania, and in September the Spanish firm chose Germany
as the lead market in which to roll out the biosimilar product (Generics
bulletin, 15 September 2017, page 15).

In the first half of this year, Rovi followed up the German launch
by commencing marketing activities in Italy and the UK. In Europe,
Rovi faces potential enoxaparin competition from Pharmathen’s
Thorinane version and Techdow Europe’s Inhixa biosimilar, which
were granted pan-European centralised biosimilar authorisations by
the European Commission in September 2016.

Sales of Becat amounted to C8.9 million in the first six months
of 2018, Rovi has just reported. Almost all of that value, approximately
86%, corresponded to sales in Germany. A further 11% came from
Italy, and the remainder from the UK. Sales were C4.1 million in the
first quarter of the year, and C4.8 million in the second. For 2018 as
a whole, Rovi has doubled down on a previous forecast of bringing
in between C20 million and C30 million in sales of Becat.

Away from Europe, Rovi has also this year signed licensing
agreements for the marketing and distribution of Becat: first with Hikma
for 17 Middle East and North Africa (MENA) countries (Generics
bulletin, 27 April 2018, page 10); and the second with Sandoz for 14
non-US and non-European countries and territories across the globe
(Generics bulletin, 22 June 2018, page 12).

The Sandoz agreement covers Australia and New Zealand, along
with the Philippines, Hong Kong, Singapore, Vietnam and Malaysia.
Making up the remaining regions are Canada, South Africa, Brazil and
Colombia, as well as Argentina, Mexico and Central America. “Besides
Europe, by July 2018, Rovi has distribution and marketing agreements
for the enoxaparin biosimilar in 45 countries,” the firm noted. G
n dean.rudge@generics-bulletin.com

RESPIRATORY DRUGS

FDA revises fluticasone guide
Revised draft guidance on how to establish bioequivalence for

generic versions of fluticasone in metered-dose inhalers (MDIs)
has been published by the US Food and Drug Administration (FDA).

Outlining in vitro and in vivo study approaches, the guidance
describes in vitro studies for single actuation content, aerodynamic
particle size distribution, spray pattern and plume geometry, as well as
priming and repriming. These should be conducted for all strengths
of test and reference products with at least three batches of each,
and no fewer than 10 units from each batch. Pharmacokinetic and
comparative clinical end-point studies are also laid out. G
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As Japan’s generics market progresses towards
maturity and the government’s goal of 80% generic
penetration of the country’s off-patent drugs

market by September 2020, several of the local industry’s
leading lights have looked to North America for further
growth. Nichi-Iko led the way two years ago by
announcing its US$736 million acquisition of US
injectables specialist Sagent (Generics bulletin, 22
July 2016, page 1). Sawai then completed its takeover
of Upsher-Smith’s generics operation midway through
last year (Generics bulletin, 9 June 2017, page 3).

Now it appears Nichi-Iko and Sawai’s domestic
rival, Towa Pharmaceutical, will follow their lead by
targeting the US with “value-added products”. But rather
than buying its way into the US generics sector,
Osaka-based Towa intends to “pursue collaboration
and co-operation with local partners”. The Japanese
developer and producer also believes it will have to
“improve data integrity” to satisfy an audit by the US
Food and Drug Administration (FDA).

Developing products for the US and striking local
partnership deals forms part of Towa’s broader aim of
entering overseas markets and creating new areas of
business by meeting local needs. The Japanese company
also plans to increase its exports to Association of South-
East Asian Nations (ASEAN) member states, employing –
as in the US – a strategy of pursuing local collaborations.

Identifying potential partners
As it begins to identify potential candidates with

which to partner in its quest to create new business
opportunities, Towa says any collaborator will have to
align with its corporate mission statement of ‘contributing
to people’s health’.

“To adapt to dramatic changes in the healthcare
system, both the company and the employees of Towa
must take appropriate actions in advance, predicting
future changes and risks,” the Japanese firm maintains.

Entering new markets and creating new business
is one of three fundamental policies that make up the
‘Proactive’ medium-term business plan that Towa
recently unveiled to cover a three-year period running
until the end of its 2020 financial year in March 2021.

The other two are policies achieving “steady growth”
for its domestic generics business and further
improving the quality of its products.

Key to realising steady growth from its Japanese
generics operation, Towa feels, will be continuity of
supply. To achieve that goal, the company is looking
to improve its entire supply chain, from active
pharmaceutical ingredient (API) procurement through
to market delivery.

Doubling up API suppliers
On APIs, Towa – which has a wholly-owned bulk

drugs and intermediates subsidiary, Daichi Kasei –
has already developed 23 synthesis processes, and is
aiming to roughly double that total to more than 40 by
the end of its 2020 financial year. The company is also
doubling up on suppliers for at least half of its raw
materials for approved products.

To ensure it has adequate production capacity to
meet demand, Towa has in recent years been investing
heavily in its plant infrastructure. However, the
investment phase is scaling down. Capital expenditure
is set to halve in its current financial year to ¥6.3 billion
(US$56.5 million), largely as a result of lower spending
on constructing a facility in Yamagata, Japan. The firm
is also exploring continuous manufacturing processes.

At the same time, the firm is seeking to optimise
its sales system by providing better information on its
drugs and co-operating more effectively with channel
partners such as agents, wholesalers and direct sales
offices. Having started to supply wholesalers during
the course of its financial year ended 31 March 2018,
Towa generated 12.5% of its group turnover of ¥93.4
billion through the wholesale channel in the 12-month
period. A network of 72 direct sales offices accounted
for 55.7% of turnover, sales agents 27.4% and other
channels the remaining 4.4%. Around seven-tenths of
the firm’s sales were through dispensing pharmacies,
nearly a fifth through general practitioners, and just
over a tenth via hospitals.

To meet the individual needs of each distribution
channel, Towa intends to broaden its generics portfolio.
Part of that work will involve improving on established
products by using its formulation technologies to add
value for both patients and healthcare professionals.
For example, it points out, smaller or orodispersible
tablets – such as those that use the firm’s ‘Ractab’ oral
disintegration technology – can improve patient
compliance, while improved packaging or product
stability can also add value.

After 10.0% sales growth last year, Towa is aiming
for a more modest 3.8% turnover rise to ¥97.0 billion
in its current financial year ending March 2019 (see
Figure 1) as a National Health Insurance (NHI)
reimbursement price cut in April 2018 takes its toll,
offset by around a ¥1.3 billion contribution from the
June 2018 launches of generic Aimix (irbesartan/
amlodipine), Bonoteo/Recalbon (minodronic acid) and
Talion (bepotastine). And Towa anticipates higher cost
of goods and depreciation – as well as a hike in research
and development spending to ¥9.0 billion – to cut its
operating profit by around a sixth to ¥9.70 billion. G

Entering new markets,

including the US,

through partnerships

forms a key part of

Towa Pharmaceutical’s

‘Proactive’ medium-

term business plan.

Editor Aidan Fry

examines the Japanese

generics specialist’s

growth strategy.
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Figure 1: Towa Pharmaceutical’s reported and forecasted group sales and operating profit in its
financial years ended 31 March 2017, 2018 and 2019 (Source – Towa)
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A New ANDA Holder Program Fee Approach Under GDUFA II
Fees
The ANDA Holder Program fee schedule for Fiscal Year 2019 was just published by FDA and fees increased by
17% from last year. Fees due to the FDA by October 1, 2018 are as follows:

This is a significant expense for many firms. Those with amodest number of ANDAs will again be paying substantial
sums for drug products they don’t currently market or that are identified as Discontinued in the Orange Book. For
a small or medium-tier company this can be a dramatic hurdle to retain the assets they worked so hard to own. And,
yes, discontinued ANDAs are still considered approved ANDAs for user fee purposes unless the approval is withdrawn.

In addition, a one-timemarketing status report was required to be submitted to the FDA earlier in 2018, identifying
the submission as “MARKETING STATUS REPORT / ONE-TIME UPDATE.” While there has been no guidance as
to what happens to the ANDAs identified as “not marketed”, one scenario may be they will be either moved
to discontinued status or have their approval withdrawn.

Penalties
What is the penalty for not paying the program fee?
1) If the fee is not paid within 20 calendar days after the due date, the parent company will be placed on a

publicly available arrears list.
2) Any ANDA submitted by the applicant or its affiliateswill not be received.
3) All drugs marketed pursuant to any abbreviated new drug application held by such applicant or an affiliate

of such applicant shall be deemed misbranded.

A Solution
For the second year, ANDA Repository, LLC. offers significant user fee relief and a solution for companies that
have discontinued ANDAs or drug products not currently marketed. Like with a parking lot, car owners need
space for their cars, whether in use or not. Only here, in exchange for the space (and a fee) car owners transfers
title of the car to the parking lot owner. The former car owners can, with appropriate notice, resume ownership
when they choose to use the car again. Since the parking lot owner has enough cars, this venture benefits for
all the parties involved, and the cars remain safe and secure.

In the example above, the car owner is an ANDA owner, and the parking lot owner is ANDA Repository, LLCwhich
charges ANDA owners an annual fee that is significantly less than the ANDA Holder Fee that the FDA charges small
or medium sized firms.

There is NO need to pay excessive fees or be forced to withdraw your valued assets
due to short-termmarket conditions, capacity constraints, API supplier issues, etc.!

Alternatively, if your choice is toWITHDRAWyour ANDAs, wemay be interested in purchasing them!

URGENT – FY2019 GDUFA Fees Just
Announced... Increased by 17%

The FY2019 GDUFA Generic Drug Applicant Program Fee
is due October 1st so please contact us soon!

Tier ANDAS Owned Fee
Small 1-5 $186,217
Medium 6-19 $744,867
Large 20 or more $1,862,167

Phone: +1-570-261-1901 Email: info@andarepository.com
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Oncobiologics names
CFO Kenyon as head
Oncobiologics’ chief financial officer and corporate secretary,

Lawrence Kenyon, has been appointed to the roles of president
and chief executive officer, following a brief period as the biosimilar
developer’s interim head.

Kenyon has also taken a seat on Oncobiologics’ board of directors
as a Class II director, meaning he will serve a two-year term. He
will remain chief financial officer until a replacement is named, the
US-based company noted.

Following the resignation of company founder, chairman and
chief executive officer Pankaj Mohan in June, Kenyon stepped into
the role of chief, while a dedicated search committee formed of
company board members identified a successor (Generics bulletin,
22 June 2018, page 16). Board member Randy Thurman was, at
that time, appointed executive chairman.

Kenyon joined Oncobiologics as financial officer and corporate
secretary in September 2015, following a variety of C-suite roles in
the biopharmaceuticals space. He also previously served as chief
financial officer of the legacy Par Pharmaceutical company, working
for Par from December 2008 to July 2010.

To date, New Jersey-based Oncobiologics has advanced two
biosimilar candidates through Phase I clinical trials, its ONS-3010
adalimumab and ONS-1045 bevacizumab assets, and says it is “currently
seeking partners to take these assets through Phase III trials”. These
two products are complemented by a pipeline of pre-clinical biosimilar
candidates, including ONS-1050 trastuzumab, ONS-4010 denosumab
and ONS-3040 ustekinumab, as well as the firm’s lead innovative
asset, ONS-5010.

Through its proprietary BioSymphony development platform,
Oncobiologics claims to be able to “produce high-quality innovative
and biosimilar monoclonal antibody candidates efficiently and cost-
effectively”. Oncobiologics recently launched its contract development
and manufacturing organisation (CDMO) business, based on
BioSymphony, with the signing of a master services agreement with
Sonnet BioTherapeutics for up to four drug product candidates over
the next three years. G

ENDO has appointed Laure Park as senior vice-president with
responsibility for investor relations and corporate affairs. She has
previously served in “a multitude of leadership roles” during 23
years at Quest Diagnostics.

ASPEN has named Linda de Beer as an independent non-executive
director. At the same time, she has joined the firm’s audit and
risk committee and the remuneration and nomination committee.

FARMAK has confirmed Volodymyr Kostiuk as its permanent
executive director following a meeting of the Ukrainian company’s
supervisory board. He had been named temporary executive director
earlier this year (Generics bulletin, 6 April 2018, page 16).

TORRENT has announced the retirement of Markand Bhatt as
director of the Indian company. At the same time, Ameera Shah has
been appointed as an independent director for a three-year term.G

IN BRIEF

APPOINTMENTS

FDA’s Corrigan joins
Kabi in a policy role
Dara Corrigan, acting deputy commissioner for global regulatory

operations and policy at the US Food and Drug Administration
(FDA), has stepped down to join Fresenius Kabi as vice-president for
global affairs and policy. Corrigan had held the FDA post for around
18 months, leading a workforce of more than 5,000 employees across
the agency’s Office of Regulatory Affairs and Office of International
Programs in global product quality and safety efforts, including data-
sharing, standardisation and harmonisation, field operations, compliance,
and enforcement activities.

Under Corrigan’s stewardship, the FDA last year agreed a mutual-
recognition agreement with the European Union (EU) for good
manufacturing practice (GMP) inspections (Generics bulletin, 10
March 2017, page 1). Shortly afterwards, Corrigan pointed out that
“the FDA has never implemented an agreement like this before”.

Highlighting the complexity of dealing with 28 countries and
separate inspectorates in the EU, Corrigan insisted that the effective
assessment process would be “easily defended at the end of the
process”. “I had the benefit of leading the FDA Europe office for
almost three years, and I can personally confirm that there isn’t any
better way to truly understand a foreign culture than by immersing
yourself in it,” she commented.

Having spent over three years with law firm Arnold & Porter,
Corrigan joined the US Department of Health and Human Services
(HHS) before moving to the FDA in 2010 as associate commissioner
for regulatory affairs. She subsequently acted as the FDA’s senior
representative in Europe, heading a team from Brussels, Belgium.

Corrigan’s replacement as the FDA’s acting deputy commissioner
for global regulatory operations and policy is Mark Abdoo. He joined
the agency in 2013 as the inaugural director of the office of public
health and trade in the Office of International Programs, where he led
FDA’s efforts related to the Trans-Pacific Partnership (TPP) and Trans-
Atlantic Trade and Investment Partnership (TTIP) trade agreements.

Before taking up several federal government roles, Abdoo lived
in East Asia for over nine years, where he owned two consulting
companies. He is fluent in Mandarin. G

APPOINTMENTS

Renault drives Neuraxpharm
NuPharm Group has recruited former GlaxoSmithKline (GSK)

executive Pierre-Jean Renault to drive the Neuraxpharm France
business that it recently formed following the acquisition of Laboratoire
Biodim (Generics bulletin, 13 July 2018, page 3).

Having started as a sales manager at HG Medical, Renault spent
more than 20 years with GSK in various roles, including marketing
director and head of the firm’s respiratory and osteoporosis business
units. In 2014, he became general manager of gynaecology company
Effik France.

Stephan Walz – chief executive officer of the Apax partners-
backed NuPharm alliance of: Neuraxpharm in France, Germany and
Poland; Qualigen, Lesvi and Inke in Spain; and FB Health in Italy –
insisted that Renault’s appointment would enable the company to
“get on the right foot in France, another great European market which
will further strengthen our group’s continental leadership in the
treatment of central nervous system (CNS) disorders”. G
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